## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K		
	Current Report	
	Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Date of Repor	t (Date of earliest event reported): No	vember 22, 2021
	BIOCEPT, INC	
Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	001-36284 (Commission File Number)	80-0943522 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
9955 Mesa Rim Road, San Diego, (Address of principal executive offices)	CA	92121 (Zip Code)
Registrant's t	elephone number, including area code	: (858) 320-8200
heck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is	s intended to simultaneously satisfy the	filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 und	er the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under	the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to F	Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (1	7 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to F	Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (1	7 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
ecurities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Sec	rurities Act:	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	BIOC	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
dicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emernapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of merging growth company $\Box$	0 00 1 1	405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.  $\Box$ 

## Item 8.01 – Other Events On November 22, 2021, Biocept, Inc. announced that commercialization of its co-developed COVID-19 assay with AEGEA Biotechnologies Inc. will be delayed, as a result of newly announced changes to the U.S. Food and Drug Administration's requirements for laboratory-developed COVID-19 tests.

## SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Biocept, Inc.

Date: November 22, 2021

By: /s/ Timothy C. Kennedy

Timothy C. Kennedy Chief Financial Officer and Chief Operating Officer